NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING & DRAFT CONSOLIDATED PLAN AND ANNUAL ACTION PLAN FOR PUBLIC REVIEW

The City of Mansfield Consolidated Plan is the strategic planning document that addresses the community development and public service needs throughout the City of Mansfield.

The Draft Consolidated Plan and Annual Action Plan will be submitted to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) on or about June 1, 2024. The funds distributed within the Entitlement Program are to benefit low to moderate income persons.

The City of Mansfield will make the Draft Consolidated Plan and Annual Action Plan available for public review for a period of thirty (30) days. Written comments must be received by May 31,2024 to be considered. The Draft Consolidated Plan and Annual Action Plan can be reviewed from May 1, 2024 through May 30, 2024 at the following location:

City of Mansfield, Permitting and Development- 30 North Diamond Street FL3 Mansfield, Ohio 44902

Online: <u>https://ci.mansfield.oh.us/community-development/</u> under 2024 Annual Planning Comments should be submitted in writing to the Permitting and Development division, or via email at <u>aackerman@ci.mansfield.oh.us</u>

The City of Mansfield will hold a public hearing on May 7, 2024 at approximately 6:30 p.m. local time in the Mansfield City Council Chambers on the Third floor of the City of Mansfield Municipal Building at 30 North Diamond Street FL 3 Mansfield, Ohio 44902. The public hearing will be held for a review of the Consolidated Plan, Annual Action Plan and activities contained within for final submittal to HUD.

The City of Mansfield will provide assistance to persons with disabilities, needing interpreters, or other auxiliary aids and services in order to participate in this hearing. Any request for such assistance must be made no later than 72 hours in advance of the hearing, by contacting the Permitting and Development Division at (419)755-9793.

Adrian Ackerman

Permitting and Development Director